7,800,819 2,308,208 7,092,287 17,201,314

WATER AND SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Continued)

22. Fair value and financial risk management (continued)

b) Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Such exposure arises from sales

or purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional

currency. Management monitors its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations and

employs appropriate strategies to mitigate any potential losses. Risk management

in this area is active to the extent that hedging strategies are available and cost

effective.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in

the exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of net surplus/(deficit) for

the year (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the

Authority’s equity:

 Increase/decrease Effect on Effect on

2018 in US dollar rate net surplus equity

 $’000 $’000

US dollar +1% (52,622) (52,622)

US dollar –1% 52,622 52,622

 Increase/decrease Effect on Effect on

2017 in US dollar rate net surplus equity

 $’000 $’000

US dollar +1% (52,209) (52,209)

US dollar –1% 52,209 52,209

WATER AND SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Continued)

22. Fair value and financial risk management (continued)

b) Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency (continued)

The aggregate value of financial assets and liabilities by reporting currency are as

follows:

 TTD USD Total

2018 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Cash and short-term deposits 95,719 17,470 113,189

Restricted cash 31,591 – 31,591

Accounts receivable 238,718 – 238,718

Held to maturity financial assets 1,000,031   –   1,000,031